
Trials@uspto.gov Paper 20
571-272-7822 Date: July 13, 2022

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

LINKEDIN CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

EBUDDY TECHNOLOGIES B.V.,
Patent Owner.

IPR2022-00165
Patent 8,402,179 B1

Before JAMESON LEE, JASON M. REPKO, and
JULIET MITCHELL DIRBA, Administrative Patent Judges.

LEE, Administrative Patent Judge.

DECISION
Granting Institution of Inter Partes Review

35 U.S.C. § 314

IPR2022-00165
Patent 8,402,179 B1

2

I. INTRODUCTION

A. Background
LinkedIn Corporation (“Petitioner”) filed a Petition requesting inter

partes review of claims 1–3 and 6–10 (“challenged claims”) of U.S. Patent

No. 8,402,179 B1 (Ex. 1001, “the ’179 patent”).  Paper 2 (“Pet.”).  eBuddy

Technologies B.V. (“Patent Owner”) filed a Preliminary Response.

Paper 11 (“Prelim. Resp.”).  Petitioner filed an authorized Preliminary

Reply.  Paper 13 (“Prelim. Reply”).  Patent Owner filed an authorized

Preliminary Sur-reply.  Paper 14 (“Prelim. Sur-reply”).

We have authority to determine whether to institute an inter partes

review, under 35 U.S.C. § 314 and 37 C.F.R. § 42.4.  An inter partes review

may not be instituted unless it is determined that “the information presented

in the petition filed under section 311 and any response filed under section

313 shows that there is a reasonable likelihood that the petitioner would

prevail with respect to at least 1 of the claims challenged in the petition.”
35 U.S.C. § 314(a) (2018); see also 37 C.F.R § 42.4(a) (2021) (“The Board institutes the trial on behalf of the Director.”).  The “reasonable likelihood” standard is “a higher standard than mere notice pleading,” but “lower than the ‘preponderance’ standard to prevail in a final written decision.”  Hulu, LLC v. Sound View Innovations, LLC, IPR2018-01039, Paper 29 at 13 (PTAB Dec. 20, 2019) (precedential).
For the reasons provided below and based on the record before us, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood that it would prevail in showing the unpatentability of at least one challenged claim.  Accordingly, we institute an inter partes review on all challenged claims and on each ground set forth in the Petition.
B. Real Parties in Interest
Petitioner states that its real parties in interest are LinkedIn Corporation and Microsoft Corporation.  Pet. 1; Paper 9, 1.  Patent Owner states that its real party in interest is eBuddy Technologies B.V.  Paper 3, 1.
C. Related Proceedings
Petitioner and Patent Owner each identify the following related litigation involving the ’179 patent:  eBuddy Technologies B.V. v. LinkedIn Corporation, No. 1:20-cv-01501 (D. Del.).  Pet. 1; Paper 3, 2.  U.S Pat. No. 8,230,135 B2, a related patent, is the subject of inter partes review proceeding IPR2022-00164.  U.S. Pat. No. 8,510,395 B2, a related patent, is this the subject of inter partes review proceeding IPR2022-00176.  U.S, Pat. No. 9,854,453 B2, a related patent, is this the subject of inter partes review proceeding IPR2022-00177.
D. The ’179 Patent (Ex. 1001)
The ’179 patent is directed to a technique for user notification involving “modifying a title associated with a process to include information about an event that calls for user notification.”  Ex. 1001, 1:65–67.  “A method according to the technique may include running a process, such as, by way of example but not limitation, an IM client process, a browser, or some other process that has a title associated therewith.”  Id. at 1:67–2:3. The method may further include “processing an event, such as by way of example but not limitation, a new mail event, a new instant message event, a reminder event, a calendar event, or some other event.”  Id. at 2:3–7.  The method also may further include “generating a string of characters that includes information associated with the event,” and “displaying the string of characters as a title associated with the process.”  Id. at 2:7–10. Figure 6 is reproduced below:
Figure 6 depicts an example of a system for programmed text event-specific title provisioning.  Id. at 7:58-60.  Computer 610 includes interface 612, event processing engine 614, title provisioning engine 616, title array 618, multiplexer 620, and client 622.  Id. at 8:1-3.  In this example, title provisioning engine 616 inputs title strings, which are strings of characters, to title array 618.  Id. at 8:18-20.  Title array 618 includes title array strings, which are referenced as title array string [0] to title array string [N]. Id. at 8:20-23.  Client 622 also includes title string 624 and title generator 626. Id. at 8:44-45.  Client 622 may include, by way of example but not limitation, an IM client, an email client, a VoIP client, or some other communications-related client.  Id. at 8:45-48.  Client 622 may include a window, panel, or some other display that includes a title.  Id. at 8:48-49. The title generator 626 generates a title for the display.  Id. at 8:49-51. Figure 7 is reproduced below:
Figure 7 depicts flowchart 700 of an example of a method for displaying programmed text titles.  Id. at 9:20-21.  In step 702, an event that calls for user notification is processed.  Id. at 9:21–23.  In step 704, a first string of characters associated with the event is generated.  Id. at 9:26–28. In step 706, the generated string of characters is stored in an array.  Id. at 9:31–33.  In step 708, the first string of characters is provided from the array to a process.  Id. at 9:37-39.  The process may include an IM client operating in a Windows® environment.  Id. at 9:39-41.
In step 710, the first string of characters is used as a title in association with the process.  Id. at 9:42–44.  For example, if the process is an IM client operating in a Windows® environment, the first string of characters could be used such that the window associated with the IM client includes the first string of characters in the titlebar.  Id. at 9:44–50.  Alternatively, the first string of characters could be displayed in a taskbar associated with the IM client.  Id. at 9:50–52.  In step 712, a second string of characters is provided from the array to the process; the second string of characters could be associated with the same event, an earlier event, or a later event.  Id. at 9:53–
61.  In step 714, the second string of characters is used as a title in association with the process.  Id. at 9:65–67.
E. Illustrative Claims
Of the challenged claims, only claim 1 is independent and it is reproduced below:1
1.  [Preamble:]  A method comprising:
[i] processing an event that calls for user notification;
[ii] generating an event notification for the event;
[iii] storing the event notification in an array;
[iv]   providing the event notification from the array to a process executed by a processor;
[v]    using the event notification as a title in association with the process;
1 The preamble and element captions are added and used by Petitioner to reference the preamble and claim elements.  See Pet. 24–43.  We use the same captions here for ease of reference, understanding, and consistency. [vi]    providing an alternative title from the array to the process;
[vii] using the alternative title as a title in association with the process.
Ex. 1001, 12:46–56.
F. Evidence Relied on by Petitioner
Petitioner relies on the following evidence:2
References Date Exhibit
Eaton U.S. Pub. App.
2003/0208545 A1
Published Nov. 6, 2003 Ex. 1006
Cheung U.S. Pub. App.
2004/0061716 A1
Published Apr. 1, 2004 Ex. 1007
Odell U.S. Pat. 7,590,696
B1
Issued Sept. 15, 2009 Ex. 1016
Kim Korean Pub. App.
2000-0036288
Published July 5, 2000 Ex. 10083
Petitioner also relies on the Declaration of Dean Willis (Ex. 1004).4 2 The ’179 patent issued from Application 13/554,996, filed July 20, 2012, which is a continuation of Application 13/165,709, filed June 21, 2011, now Pat. No. 8,230,135.  Ex. 1001, codes (21), (22), (63).
3 Exhibit 1008 includes the reference itself together with a certified English translation thereof.  The actual reference appears on pages 3–11 of the Exhibit.  Hereinafter, we cite to the English translation within the same exhibit, appearing on pages 12–20 of the exhibit.
4 Patent Owner submits the Declaration of Rajeev Surati, Ph.D. in support of its Preliminary Response.  Ex. 2009.
G. Asserted Grounds of Unpatentability
Petitioner challenges the patentability of claims 1–3 and 6–10 of the ’179 patent based on the following grounds:
Claims Challenged 35 U.S.C. §5 Reference(s)/Basis
1–3, 6, 7, 9 102 Eaton
1–3, 6–10 103
Eaton or
Eaton and Cheung, or
Eaton and Odell, or
Eaton and Cheung and Odell
1–3, 9 102 Kim
1–3, 9 103 Kim
6, 7, 8, 10 103 Kim
1–3, 6–10 103 Kim and Cheung
II. PATENT OWNER’S REQUEST FOR DENIAL
UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 314(A)
A. Background
Patent Owner contends that the Board should exercise its discretion under 35 U.S.C. § 314(a) to deny the Petition in light of parallel district court action involving the ’179 patent.  Prelim. Resp. 58–64.  For the reasons that follow, we decline to exercise our discretion to deny the Petition. 5 The Leahy-Smith America Invents Act, Pub. L. No. 112–29, 125 Stat. 284 (2011) (“AIA”), amended 35 U.S.C. § 103.  Based on the record before us, the ’179 patent has an effective filing date prior to the effective date of the applicable AIA amendments (March 16, 2013).  Therefore, we apply the pre-AIA version of 35 U.S.C. § 103.
B. Fintiv Factors
The Board’s precedential decision in Apple Inc. v. Fintiv Inc., IPR2020-00019, Paper 11 (PTAB Mar. 20, 2020) (precedential) (“Fintiv”), identifies a non-exclusive list of factors parties may consider addressing where there is a related, parallel district court action to determine whether such action provides any basis for discretionary denial.  Fintiv, Paper 11 at 5–16.  Those factors include:
1. whether the court granted a stay or evidence exists that one may be granted if a proceeding is instituted;
2. proximity of the court’s trial date to the Board’s
projected statutory deadline for a final written decision;
3. investment in the parallel proceeding by the court and the parties;
4. overlap between issues raised in the petition and in the parallel proceeding;
5. whether the petitioner and the defendant in the parallel proceeding are the same party; and
6. other circumstances that impact the Board’s exercise of discretion, including the merits.
Id. at 5–6.  In evaluating the factors, we take a holistic view of whether efficiency and integrity of the system are best served by denying or instituting review.  Id. at 6.
 The Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office has issued, on June 21, 2022, a guidance memorandum regarding the application of Fintiv factors for purposes of determining whether to exercise discretion to deny a petition.  Interim Procedure for Discretionary Denials in AIA Post-Grant Proceeding with Parallel District Court Litigation, available at https://www.uspto.gov/sites/default/files/documents/interim_proc_discretion ary_denials_aia_parallel_district_court_litigation_memo_20220621_.pdf (“Guidance Memo”).  The Guidance Memo states:  “[T]he PTAB will not discretionarily deny institution in view of parallel district court litigation where a petitioner presents a stipulation not to pursue in a parallel proceeding the same grounds or any grounds that could have reasonably been raised before the PTAB.”  Guidance Memo at 3.
 Petitioner states:  “Petitioner already stipulated that if IPR is instituted it will not pursue in the parallel litigation any ground that is raised or that could have reasonably been raised in an IPR.  This favors institution. Sotera Wireless, Inc. v. Masimo Corp., IPR2020-01019, Paper 12 at 19 (PTAB Dec. 1, 2020) (precedential).”  Prelim. Reply 5 (emphasis added). With regard to this representation by Petitioner, Patent Owner asserts: “There is no such stipulation of record in this matter or in the District Court, [See EX2018], nor has Petitioner ever provided any such stipulation by any other means.”  Prelim. Sur-reply 4.
Petitioner’s averment itself constitutes written representation to the Board that if inter partes review is instituted in this proceeding it will not pursue in the parallel litigation any ground that is raised or that could have reasonably been raised in this proceeding.  Because Petitioner has represented to the Board that if inter partes review is instituted it will not pursue in the parallel litigation any ground that is raised or that could have reasonably been raised in an IPR, we decline to deny the Petition discretionarily.  Guidance Memo at 3.
III. ANALYSIS
A. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
Petitioner contends that a person of ordinary skill in the art at the time of the alleged invention “would have a Bachelor’s degree in Computer Science, Computer Engineering, Electrical Engineering, or a related field, plus at least two years of professional experience in telecommunications or computer networking, and would have been familiar with popular Internet applications like web browsers, Google’s Gmail, AOL Instant Messenger, ICQ, Jabber, Trillian, and Yahoo Instant Messenger; development using Microsoft Windows, Java, Linux and the X-Window System (X11); and Internet Engineering Task Force (IETF) standards including ‘Extensible Messaging and Presence Protocol (XMPP): Core.’”  Pet. 5–6 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 32–35).
 Petitioner further asserts:  “Alternatively, a PHOSITA [person having ordinary skill in the art] would possess equivalent additional formal education such as graduate studies, or work experience to replace formal education.”  Id. (citing Ex. 1004 ¶ 34).  The alternative statement is confusing because it uses the term “equivalent additional” as a modifier to refer to formal education as well as work experience, because something cannot at once be both equivalent and additional to something else.  As such, the alternative statement does not contribute meaningfully to Petitioner’s expressed level of skill.  We rely, instead, on Petitioner’s primary statement. Patent Owner’s declarant, Dr. Surati, testifies:
It is my belief that a POSITA [person with ordinary skill in the art] of the ‘179 patent would have possessed:  a bachelor’s degree in computer science or electrical engineering, along with two or more years of experience with instant messaging and web-based servers and client systems.  If the qualifications of a POSITA were as stated by Petitioner’s expert Dr. Willis.
Ex. 2009 ¶ 23.6  Based on the language “[i]f the qualifications of a POSITA were as stated by Petitioner’s expert Dr. Willis,” we read the above-quoted testimony of Dr. Surati as indicating that in rendering his opinions, he has assumed the level of ordinary skill as stated by Mr. Willis, and that he has restated that level of ordinary skill more simply as:  “a bachelor’s degree in computer science or electrical engineering, along with two or more years of experience with instant messaging and web-based servers and client systems.”
Petitioner’s assertion is supported by the testimony of Mr. Willis.
Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 32–35.  Petitioner’s assertion also appears consistent with the content of the applied prior art references.  Cf. Okajima v. Bourdeau, 261 F.3d 1350, 1354–55 (Fed. Cir. 2001) (the applied prior art may reflect an appropriate level of skill).  Given that Patent Owner has not disputed Petitioner’s assertion of the level of ordinary skill in the art, we adopt Petitioner’s primary statement of the level of ordinary skill in the art, but exclude Petitioner’s “alternative” statement for reasons discussed above.
B. Claim Construction
We use the same claim construction standard that would be used to construe the claim in a civil action under 35 U.S.C. § 282(b), including construing the claim in accordance with the ordinary and customary meaning of such claim as understood by one of ordinary skill in the art and the prosecution history pertaining to the patent.  37 C.F.R. § 42.100(b).  The 6 The curriculum vitae of Dean Willis, however, does not indicate that Mr. Willis received a Ph.D. degree.  Ex. 1004 ¶ 3.
claim construction standard set forth in Phillips v. AWH Corp., 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc) is applicable.
Claim terms are generally given their ordinary and customary meaning as would be understood by one with ordinary skill in the art in the context of the specification, the prosecution history, other claims, and even extrinsic evidence including expert and inventor testimony, dictionaries, and learned treatises, although extrinsic evidence is less significant than the intrinsic record.  Phillips, 415 F.3d at 1312–17.  Usually, the specification is dispositive, and it is the single best guide to the meaning of a disputed term. Id. at 1315.
The specification may reveal a special definition given to a claim term by the patentee, or the specification or prosecution history may reveal an intentional disclaimer or disavowal of claim scope by the inventor.  Id. at 1316.  If an inventor acts as his or her own lexicographer, the definition must be set forth in the specification with reasonable clarity, deliberateness, and precision.  Renishaw PLC v. Marposs Societa’ per Azioni, 158 F.3d 1243, 1249 (Fed. Cir. 1998).  The disavowal, if any, can be effectuated by language in the specification or the prosecution history.  Poly-America, L.P.
v. API Indus., Inc., 839 F.3d 1131, 1136 (Fed. Cir. 2016).
Only those claim terms that are in controversy need to be construed, and only to the extent necessary to resolve the controversy.  Nidec Motor Corp. v. Zhongshan Broad Ocean Motor Co., 868 F.3d 1013, 1017 (Fed.
Cir. 2017); Wellman, Inc. v. Eastman Chem. Co., 642 F.3d 1355, 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2011); Vivid Techs., Inc. v. Am. Sci. & Eng’g, Inc., 200 F.3d 795, 803 (Fed. Cir. 1999).
Petitioner has not proposed a specific construction for any claim term, and states that no express construction is necessary.  Pet. 5.  Further, Petitioner states that it interprets claims according to the standard set forth in Phillips.  Id.  Patent Owner has proposed an express construction for the term “event.”  Also, the parties’ arguments reveal conflicting understanding and interpretation of the term “alternative title.”
 Patent Owner argues that in the context of the ’179 patent, an event is a “detectable condition of a system that can trigger a notification.”  Prelim. Resp. 16.  On the current record, however, we are uncertain that Patent Owner’s construction is the correct construction.  For example, the ’179 patent explains that the method possesses “an event, such as by way of example but not limitation, a new mail event, a new instant message event, a reminder event, a calendar event, or some other event, and generating a string of characters that includes information associated with the event.” Ex. 1001, 2:3–7 (emphasis added).  The quoted text appears broad.  The ’179 patent states that the events used in the embodiments are merely examples.  Id.; see also id. at 12:30–32 (“As used herein, the term ‘embodiment’ means an embodiment that serves to illustrate by way of example but not limitation.”).
 We have no need, however, to provide an express construction for “event,” because even under Patent Owner’s proposed construction for event, as explained in the discussions of the alleged grounds of unpatentability below, Petitioner has made a sufficient showing for institution purposes.
 Petitioner asserts that Patent Owner proposed a different construction in district court litigation for “event,” which is broader than what Patent Owner proposes here because the proposed construction in district court “is not necessarily (or fairly) limited to actions that originate internally in a computer.”  Paper 16, 1–2.  But the same construction proposed by Patent Owner here is one of two constructions proposed by Patent Owner in district court.  Ex. 1043, 6.  Thus, Patent Owner has not narrowed its construction.7 “alternative title”
 The term “alternative title” appears in independent claim 1.  Ex. 1001, 12:54–55.  It is evident from Petitioner’s arguments regarding limitations 1[vi] and 1[vii] that Petitioner treats any additional second title, where a first title already exists, as satisfying the claimed “providing an alternative title” in limitation 1[vi] and the claimed “using the alternative title as a title” in limitation 1[vii].  Pet. 41–43.  Patent Owner, on the other hand, contends: Petitioner appears to argue that merely displaying the additional topic information for second event 680 would constitute an “alternative title” as claimed.  Rather than providing an alternative title (i.e., one that replaces a title), at most, Eaton discloses displaying simultaneous but separate, additional information related to separate, additional screen names.  That Eaton does not disclose an alternative title is further shown in Figure 7 of Eaton which clearly illustrates that multiple, additional information may be shown (e.g., as highlighted in yellow and green in Figure 7 below); however, information about a first event (highlighted in green) is shown in additional to and does not replace information about a second event (highlighted in yellow) – not as an alternative:
7 Patent Owner asserts that Petitioner’s Second Preliminary Reply (Paper 16) exceeded the authorized scope of that submission.  Paper 17, 1.  We disagree.  Our Order dated May 27, 2022 (Paper 15) authorized Petitioner to explain the significance of the alleged differences between Patent Owner’s district court claim construction and Patent Owner’s proposed construction before the Board.
[The Figure illustrates an embodiment of the user interface of Eaton and is color annotated by Patent Owner to show a first event in green and a second event in yellow.]
Prelim. Resp. 38–39.
 The specification of the ’165 patent does not specially define “alternative” or “alternative title.”  Neither party contends that “alternative” or “alternative title” is a term of art with an art recognized meaning.  In plain English, “alternative” as an adjective designates something that is another option, another choice.  Dictionary.com (accessed June 23, 2022), https://www.dictionary.com/browse/alternative (Ex. 3002) (“affording a choice of two or more things, propositions, or courses of action,” “(of two things, propositions, or courses) mutually exclusive so that if one is chosen the other must be rejected:  The alternative possibilities are neutrality and war.”).
 The specification of the ’179 patent also consistently uses the word “alternative” to mean something in lieu of or in place of another choice.  For instance, the ’179 patent describes:
 Advantageously, data associated with the event can also (or in the alternative) be provided to the title provisioning engine 616.
Ex. 1001, 8:15–17 (distinguishing “also” from “alternative”).
A given event may cause the title provisioning engine 616 to rewrite the entire title array 618 with title strings associated with the most recent events.  Alternatively, a given event may cause the title provisioning engine 616 to append title strings to the end of the title array 618.
Id. at 8:24–28 (using “alternative” in mutually exclusive context).
Blinking can be accomplished by, conceptually, making every other title array string blank.  Alternatively, a NULL string could be periodically provided instead of a title array string.
Id. at 9:12–15 (using “alternative” in mutually exclusive context).
For the foregoing reasons, we agree with Patent Owner that an “alternative title,” when used as a title, must be in lieu of or in place of another title, one which the alternative title replaces.
C. Alleged Anticipation of Claims 1–3 and 9 by Kim
1. The Law on Anticipation
To establish anticipation, each and every element in a claim, arranged as recited in the claim, must be found in a single prior art reference. Net MoneyIN, Inc. v. VeriSign, Inc., 545 F.3d 1359, 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2008); Karsten Mfg. Corp. v. Cleveland Golf Co., 242 F.3d 1376, 1383 (Fed. Cir. 2001).  The anticipation inquiry takes into account the literal teachings of the prior art reference, as well as inferences the ordinarily skilled person would draw from it.  Eli Lilly & Co. v. Los Angeles Biomedical Res. Inst. at Harbor-UCLA Med. Ctr., 849 F.3d 1073, 1074–75 (Fed. Cir. 2017); Dayco Prods., Inc. v. Total Containment, Inc., 329 F.3d 1358, 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2003); In re Baxter Travenol Labs., 952 F.2d 388, 390 (Fed. Cir. 1991). Although the elements must be arranged in the same way as is recited in the claim, “the reference need not satisfy an ipsissimis verbis test.”  In re Gleave, 560 F.3d 1331, 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2009); In re Bond, 910 F.2d 831, 832–33 (Fed. Cir. 1990)).  Thus, identity of terminology between the prior art reference and the claim is not required.
2. Overview of Kim
Kim discloses a system and method to enable a user to obtain information whenever necessary by accessing real-time information service servers and receiving information therefrom such as stock prices, advertisements, and breaking news, and placing the received information on the title bar of the currently active window on a display screen.  Ex. 1008, Abstr.
Figures 2 of Kim is reproduced below:
Figure 2 depicts what is displayed on the display screen in Kim’s real-time information system, particularly in a title bar, when stock price information is received.  Id at 12.
Figure 3 of Kim is reproduced below:
Figure 3 depicts what is displayed on the display screen in Kim’s real-time information system, particularly in a title bar, when breaking news is received.  Id.
Figure 4 of Kim is reproduced below:
Figure 4 depicts what is displayed on the display screen in Kim’s real-time information system, particularly in a title bar, when stock price information and breaking news have been received.  Id.  Here, the breaking news has replaced the initial title “Document-Wordpad” in the title bar, and the stock price has been placed also within the title bar, in a position previously occupied by the breaking news.
 Kim provides a user the ability to select desired information from the title bar of the active window according to his or her preference and to obtain such desired information by clicking on the corresponding icon in the title bar.  Id. at 14.  Kim states “the present invention has the effect of providing convenience to the user in that real-time information can be searched without interference with other programs by presenting information provided in real-time on the title bar of the currently active window of Windows.”  Id.
3. Independent Claim 1
Claim 1 begins with this preamble:  “A method, comprising.”  Id.
at 12:46.  Petitioner asserts that Kim discloses a method to enable a user to obtain information whenever necessary by accessing a real-time information server, and receiving data such as stock prices, advertisements, and breaking news on the title bar of a currently active window.  Pet. 62–63 (citing Ex. 1008, 13).  Patent Owner does not dispute that Kim describes such a method.  Petitioner has sufficiently accounted for the preamble recitation. Limitation 1[i] recites “processing an event that calls for user notification.”  Ex. 1001, 12:47.  Petitioner asserts that Kim discloses such processing in the form of receiving, storing, and displaying real-time information to be displayed in an application’s title bar.  Pet. 63 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶ 196).  Petitioner explains:
For example, Kim discloses “receiv[ing] real-time information to be displayed on the title bar on the Windows display screen of the personal computer from the information server and stor[ing] it in temporary memory, and display[ing] the information on the title bar whenever new information is provided to allow the users to easily obtain information at any time.”  Ex[1008], 9–2 (emphasis added).
Id.  With regard to “event that calls for user notification,” Petitioner explains:  “Kim discloses that this real-time information can include events such as ‘stock prices, advertisements, and breaking news’ (EX[1008], Abstract) received at the user’s computer from, for example, ‘a stock information server, an advertisement server, a breaking news server, [] a text broadcasting server, or a combination thereof.’  Id., 9-2.”  Id. at 63–64 (emphasis added).
 Petitioner’s assertions are supported by the cited evidence.  As indicated by Petitioner, the “event that calls for user notification” is the receipt at the user’s computer of a stock price or breaking news.  Pet. 63–64. The purpose of receiving real-time stock price and real-time breaking news is to inform the user about such stock price and breaking news.  Thus, these receptions are events that call for user notification.  Notwithstanding Patent Owner’s arguments to the contrary, discussed below, Petitioner has sufficiently established that Kim discloses limitation 1[i].
 Patent Owner argues that in the context of the ’179 patent, an event is a “detectable condition of a system that can trigger a notification.”  Prelim. Resp. 16.  However, even under the construction proposed by Patent Owner, Petitioner has made a sufficient showing for limitation 1[i].
 We read the Petition as having identified the receipt at the user’s computer of real-time information from outside servers as the claimed event. Pet. 63–64.  Patent Owner does not explain why that receipt of real-time information at the user’s computer is not a “detectable condition of a system that can trigger a notification.”  We find that it is.  Even a dictionary definition submitted by Patent Owner supports a finding that it is.  Note, for example, Exhibit 2015 (https://www.computerhope.com/jargon/e/event.htm) which states:
In programming, an event is an action that occurs as a result of the user or another source, such as a mouse click.  An event handler is a routine that deals with the event, allowing a programmer to write code that is executed when the event occurs.
Other common event examples
• A web browser completely loading a web page.
• A file being created or modified on a filesystem.
• A hardware sensor such as a webcam or microphone
receiving sensory input.
• The arrival of incoming network traffic.
• The occurrence of an error at the program or system
level.
Ex. 2015, 1.  The receipt of real-time information likens the loading of a web page or the arrival of incoming network traffic.  Further, examples in the ’179 patent of events include a new mail event and a new instant message event.  Ex. 1001, 2:10–12.  The reception of real-time information also likens receiving new email or new instant message at the computer.
 Patent Owner also argues that because Kim displays whatever information it receives, it does not disclose and is not directed to “receiving information of an event that calls for user notification.”  Prelim. Resp. 49. Patent Owner adds that the system of Kim “does not make any distinction between the type [or] kind [of] information it receives and the information it displays.”  Id.  The arguments are non-availing because what is displayed by Kim, stock price and breaking news, is information of an event that calls for user notification, i.e., the receipt by Kim’s system of real-time information. Accordingly, Petitioner has sufficiently shown that Kim discloses limitation 1[i].
Limitation 1[ii] recites “generating an event notification for the event.”  Id. at 12:48.
Petitioner identifies in Kim’s Figure 3 the text “2:10pm Shin Chang-Won arrested (Yonhap News)” provided on the title bar of a Microsoft WordPad application window as the event notification that is generated after the computer receives that breaking news.  Pet. 65.  Figure 3 of Kim, color annotated by Petitioner, is reproduced below:
Annotated Figure 3 depicts what is displayed on the display screen in Kim’s real-time information system, particularly in a title bar, when breaking news is received, and Petitioner has colored green the received breaking news that is now placed in the title bar.  Ex. 1008, 12; Pet. 66. Petitioner explains that the user’s computer, which has received the breaking news, generates an event notification for the event by creating a message for display in the title bar, which message is a string of characters that includes information associated with the event.  Pet. 66 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 199–203).  Petitioner’s assertions are supported by the cited evidence. Patent Owner argues that because Kim does not disclose an event within the scope of claim 1, Kim also does not disclose the step of generating an event notification for the event.  Prelim. Resp. 51.  We have already addressed above Patent Owner’s argument that Kim does not disclose an event within the scope of claim 1 and disagree with Patent Owner’s contention that Kim does not disclose an event within the scope of claim 1.
Patent Owner argues that Kim merely displays real-time information that it receives and thus does not generate an event notification.  Prelim. Resp. 50.  Patent Owner asserts that Petitioner conflates “information of an event” with “generating an event notification for the event.”  Id. at 51. According to Patent Owner, simply displaying received information, even in the task bar of an open window, does not constitute generating event notification, because event notification and event or event information cannot be the same.  Id.  We disagree.  Event information may be the most direct notification of the event.  There is no requirement that event information may not serve as event notification.  Further, Petitioner has regarded reception by Kim’s system of real-time information, not just the information content, as an event.  In that context, the event and the event notification are not the same, even as applied by Petitioner.
Petitioner has sufficiently shown that Kim discloses limitation 1[ii], “generating an event notification for the event.”
Limitation 1[iii] recites “storing the event notification in an array.” Id. at 12:49.  Petitioner explains that the event notification in Kim has to be stored by noting that alternative event notifications are depicted “in Figures 2–4 of Kim (in which the title bar alternates between a stock price update, a breaking news event, and a combination of both, respectively).”  Pet. 67. Petitioner further explains:
Thus, Kim discloses that a list of real-time information events is “store[d] in temporary memory” so that the title bar can be updated as new information is received, including with new or combined event notifications (the combination showing that events are stored in a list so that a previously stored message can be displayed with the most recent event, as in Figure 4).  A PHOSITA would understand that such information would be stored in some type of list in Kim’s “temporary memory,” which the ’179 Patent indicates is a type of array.  Ex[1004], ¶¶ 204–206.
Pet. 67–68.  Although we agree that the information would be stored in temporary memory, Petitioner does not sufficiently persuade us that Kim discloses a “list” stored in memory, even assuming that a list constitutes an array.  Kim makes no mention of any “list” or “array.”  The fact that two event notifications are shown in the title bar does not mean they are stored as a list, and the fact that Kim’s series of event notifications have to be stored in memory does not mean they have to be stored in a list type data structure. Mr. Willis, Petitioner’s expert witness, provides no explanation in that regard.  Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 204–206.
 Accordingly, Petitioner has not sufficiently shown that Kim discloses limitation 1[iii].
4. Dependent Claim 2, 3, and 9
Claims 2, 3, and 9 each depend from claim 1.  Ex. 1001, 12:57–67, 13:14–16.  As such, they each incorporate all of the limitations of claim 1. Accordingly, the deficiency of Petitioner’s assertion of anticipation of claim 1 by Kim equally applies to claims 2, 3, and 9.
5. Conclusion
We have substantial doubt and concern about Petitioner’s assertion that claims 1–3 and 9 are anticipated by Kim.
D. Alleged Obviousness of Claims 1–3 and 9 over Kim
1. The Law on Obviousness
A claim is unpatentable under 35 U.S.C. § 103 if the differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art are such that the subject matter, as a whole, would have been obvious to a person having ordinary skill in the art to which said subject matter pertains.  See KSR Int’l Co. v. Teleflex Inc., 550 U.S. 398, 406 (2007).  The question of obviousness is resolved on the basis of underlying factual determinations, including (1) the scope and content of the prior art; (2) any differences between the claimed subject matter and the prior art; (3) the level of skill in the art; and (4) where in evidence, so-called secondary considerations, including commercial success, long-felt but unsolved needs, failure of others, and unexpected results.  Graham v. John Deere Co. of Kansas City, 383 U.S. 1, 17–18 (1966).
When evaluating a combination of teachings, we must also “determine whether there was an apparent reason to combine the known elements in the fashion claimed by the patent at issue.”  KSR, 550 U.S. at 418 (citing In re Kahn, 441 F.3d 977, 988 (Fed. Cir. 2006)).  “[T]here must be some articulated reasoning with some rational underpinning to support the legal conclusion of obviousness.”  Kahn, 441 F.3d at 988.
2. Independent Claim 1
Kim discloses the preamble of claim 1 as well as limitations 1[i] and 1[ii] as discussed above in Section II.C.3.
Limitation 1[iii] recites “storing the event notification in an array.” Id. at 12:49.  Petitioner asserts that storing an event notification in an array would have been obvious to one with ordinary skill in the art.  Pet. 68. Petitioner explains:
An “array” is a fundamental data structure for storing
information well-known to a PHOSITA.  Id., ¶ 207.  For
example, as explained in a 1983 reference on the related Smalltalk system, an “array is a simple data structure object whose contents can be referenced by an integer index from one to a number that is the size of the array,” such as an exemplary “array of seven strings described by the expression#(‘food’ ‘utilities’ ‘rent’ ‘household’ ‘transportation’ ‘taxes’ ‘recreation’).  Id. (quoting EX[1015], 043).  In addition to their simplicity, a PHOSITA would understand that an array would be a suitable and desired data structure for storing the event notifications in Kim.  Ex[1004], ¶ 208.  After all, an array would store the event notification sin a simple list of character strings that can be accessed with a known index, and the array will “respond to messages requesting access to [its] content[].”  Id.
(quoting Ex[1015], 043).  A PHOSITA would also know that an array is a simple and routine design choice, with applicability in this context, based on the teachings in Eaton of event arrays stored in memory, as explained for Claim 1[iii] in Ground 1.
Ex[1004], ¶ 209.
Id.
 Patent Owner argues “Kim does not describe a list and, in fact, would have no use for any list or array because the real-time information is simply passed through to be displayed.”  Prelim. Resp. 54.  Patent Owner also asserts “there is no disclosure in Kim that an array would, in any way, be required or even desirable to accomplish the stated objectives of Kim to display real-time information.”  Id.  Patent Owner explains that Kim’s real-time information is only stored in temporary memory and is displayed whenever the information is provided, and thus there is no meaningful or rational motivation to use any array for storage in Kim.  Id. at 54–55. Although it is true that Kim’s real-time information that is received, e.g., stock price and breaking news, need not be permanently stored, it is equally true that the information has to be stored in temporary memory. Indeed, Kim describes the information is stored in temporary memory (Ex. 1008, 13) and Patent Owner does not explain how Kim can display more than one such information if it does not have in storage previously received information.  Also, in an obviousness analysis, Kim does not itself have to describe that it is useful to use an array to implement the temporary memory.  It is sufficient if one with ordinary skill in the art would have had reason to use an array as such temporary memory and have a reasonable expectation of success.  Petitioner has sufficiently made such a showing, for institution purposes.  Petitioner asserts that one with ordinary skill in the art would have used an array to store Kim’s event notifications because an array is a simple data structure and one with ordinary skill in the art would have understood that an array would have been a suitable and desired data structure for storing the event notifications in Kim.  The assertions are supported by the testimony of Petitioner’s expert, Mr. Willis.  Ex. 1004 ¶ 208.  Patent Owner does not argue that an array is not a simple data structure, even if used as temporary memory.  Nor does Patent Owner argue that an array would not work to serve as the temporary memory in Kim. Accordingly, Petitioner sufficiently has accounted for limitation 1[iii], for institution purposes, in the context of alleged obviousness of claim 1 over Kim.
 Limitation 1[iv] recites “providing the event notification from the array to a process executed by a processor.”  Id. at 12:50–51.  Having sufficiently established that one with ordinary skill in the art would have desired to implement Kim’s temporary memory with an array for storing the event notification, as discussed above in the content of limitation 1[iii], Petitioner asserts:
Figures 2–4 of Kim show event notifications being provided (“from the array as discussed in Claim 1[iii]) to a process executed by a processor  (namely, the Microsoft WordPad process executed by a processor on the user’s IPB-PC-based personal computer).  Ex[1008], Abstract, 9–1, 9–2; Ex[1004], ¶¶ 211–13.  For example, Figure 3 below shows that a breaking news event notification (“2:10PM Shin-Won arrested (Yonhap News)”) is provided on the title bar of a Microsoft WordPad application window (the event notification message is shaded in green).
Pet. 69–70.
Annotated Figure 3 depicts what is displayed on the display screen in Kim’s real-time information system, particularly in a title bar, when breaking news is received, and Petitioner has colored green the received breaking news that is now placed in the title bar.  Ex. 1008, 12; Pet. 69. Petitioner’s assertions are supported by the cited evidence.  Patent Owner makes several argument, many of which already have been addressed above in the context of other limitations of claim 1, e.g., that Kim does not disclose an array, that Kim does not disclose an event notification, and that Kim does not disclose storing an event notification in an array, and need not be discussed again here.  Further, although Kim does not expressly state that the event notification stored in its temporary memory is provided to the WordPad process for display, what a reference discloses reasonably can be inferred based on other disclosure.  See Eli Lilly and Co. v. Los Angeles Biomedical Res. Inst. at Harbor-UCLA Med. Ctr., 849 F.3d 1073, 1074–75 (Fed. Cir. 2017); Dayco Prods., Inc. v. Total Containment, Inc., 329 F.3d 1358, 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2003).
Patent Owner does additionally argue that “there is also no disclosure in Kim of a plurality of character strings in the array.”  Prelim. Resp. 56. But limitation 1[iv] does not require storing a plurality of character strings in the array.  In any event, even if limitation 1[iv] does require storing a character string in the array, the event notification “2:10PM Shin-Won arrested (Yonhap News)” sent to the process for display does appear to be a character string.  Ex. 1008, Fig. 3.
Accordingly, Petitioner sufficiently has shown that Kim discloses limitation 1[iv].
Limitation 1[v] recites “using the event notification as a title in association with the process.”  Id. at 12:52–53.  Petitioner explains that this limitation is met by Kim because the breaking news event notification is placed in the title bar of the Microsoft WordPad application window as shown in Kim’s Figure 3.  Pet. 70–72 (citing Ex. 1008, 12–14, Figs. 2–4; Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 214–18).  The assertion is supported by the cited evidence. Patent Owner reiterates its argument that Kim does not disclose generating an event notification and thus does not disclose using an event notification as a title.  Prelim. Resp. 57.  The argument that Kim does not disclose generating an event notification already has been addressed above in the context of limitation 1[ii] and need not be repeated here.  It does not undermine Petitioner’s assertion.
Accordingly, Petitioner sufficiently has shown that Kim discloses limitation 1[v].
Limitation 1[vi] recites “providing an alternative title from the array to the process.”  Id. at 12:54.
Petitioner provides (Pet. 74) an annotated Figure 4 of Kim, reproduced below:
Annotated Figure 4 depicts what is displayed on the display screen in Kim’s real-time information system, particularly in a title bar, when stock price information and breaking news have been received, and Petitioner has colored green the breaking news and the stock price information in the title bar.  Ex. 1008, 12; Pet. 74.  Here, relative to what was previously shown in Kim’s Figure 3, the breaking news has replaced the initial title “Document-Wordpad” in the title bar, and the stock price has been placed within the title bar, in a position previously occupied by the breaking news.
Petitioner explains:
Figure 4 of Kim shows that an alternative title is provided from the array to the process (the WordPadprocess).  In this example, the user’s computer replaces the “Document -
WordPad” title in the WordPad title bar with the breaking news alternative title, “2:10pm Shin Chang-Won arrested (Yonhap News),” and replaces the previous title showing that same message on the right side of the title bar with the new, alternative title based on a stock price event, “Hyundai Electronics 32,800+200.”  Ex[1008], 9-1; see also id., 9-3 (“the handle value on the currently active window is extracted according to the task management of the task management unit to replace the title bar value of the corresponding window with the information
provided in real-time”).
Pet. 73–74.
 Petitioner’s assertion is supported by the cited evidence.  Patent Owner does not present arguments not already addressed above.  Petitioner has sufficiently shown that Kim discloses limitation 1[vi].
Limitation 1[vii] recites “using the alternative title as a title in association with the process.”  Id. at 12:55–56.  Petitioner’s assertions for limitation 1[vi], discussed immediately above, also sufficiently accounts for limitation 1[vii].  Patent Owner does not present separate arguments for limitation 1[vii].  Petitioner has sufficiently shown that Kim discloses limitation 1[vii].
For the foregoing reasons, Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood that it would establish obviousness of claim 1 over Kim.
3. Dependent Claims 2, 3, and 9
Claims 2, 3, and 9 each depend, directly or indirectly, from claim 1. Each dependent claim incorporates all the limitations of the claim on which it depends.
Petitioner sufficiently address claims 2, 3, and 9 on pages 75–77 of the Petition.  Patent Owner does not present arguments for claims 2, 3, and 9, additional to those it presents for claim 1 which we already addressed above.  Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood that it would prevail in establishing obviousness of claims 2, 3, and 9 as obvious over Kim.
E. Alleged Obviousness of Claims 6, 7, 8, and 10 over Kim Claim 6 depends from claim 1 and adds:  “further comprising alternating using the event notification as a title in association with the process with a variation of the event notification.”  Ex. 1001, 13:6–8. Petitioner explains:
It would have been obvious to a PHOSITA that this event notification could alternate with the variation of “breaking news”
as the title, because the system in Kim already has this information available to it (knowing that the information came from a “breaking news” server) and because a PHOSITA would be motivated to provide this variation to inform the user of the type of event information that is being displayed.  [Ex. 1004] ¶ 251.
Pet. 78 (citing Ex. 1004 ¶ 251).  Petitioner’s assertion is supported by the cited evidence and Patent Owner has not presented contrary argument for this claim.  Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood that it would prevail in establishing obviousness of claim 6 over Kim.
 Claim 7 depends from claim 1 and adds:  “further comprising generating the alternative title as a variation of the event notification.” Ex. 1001, 13:9–10.  For the same reasons it put forth with respect to the additional limitation of claim 6, Petitioner asserts that one with ordinary skill in the art would have had reason to generate and use a variation of the event notification as the alternative title.  Pet. 80 (citing Ex. 2004 ¶¶ 255–56). Petitioner’s assertion is supported by the cited evidence and Patent Owner has not presented contrary argument for this claim.  Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood that it would prevail in establishing obviousness of claim 7 over Kim.
 Claim 8 depends from claim 1 and adds:  “further comprising:
“receiving affirmation that user notification was successful; clearing the array.”  Ex. 13:11–13.  Petitioner explains:
Kim discloses that “the handle value on the currently active window is extracted according to the task management of the task management unit to replace the title bar value of the corresponding window with the information provided in real-time, the title bar value of the current window is restored and the process described above is repeated if the user executes a task switch and the active control is given to a different window, and the desired information is controlled by providing  part that controls the registered information and the type of real-time information displayed in the form of a tray icon of the Windows system to promote user convenience.”  Ex[1008], 9-2, 9-3 (emphasis added).  In other words, the user’s selection of a different window than the currently active one (which clears the event title on the titlebar) shows that the event notification was successfully received by the user and that this information is relayed to the PC’s operating system.  See also Ex[1004], ¶¶ 257–58.
Pet. 80–81.  The assertions are supported by the cited evidence and Patent Owner has not presented arguments to the contrary in that regard.  Petitioner sufficiently has shown that Kim discloses “receiving affirmation that user notification was successful; clearing the array,” assuming that the temporary storage is implemented by an array as discussed above in the context of limitation 1[iii].
Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood that it would prevail in establishing obviousness of claim 8 over Kim.
 Claim 10 depends from claim 1 and adds:  “further comprising:  using the event notification as a title in association with the process one or more time; removing the event notification from the array.”  Ex. 1001, 13:17–20. Petitioner already sufficiently explained above how event notification is used one time as a title in association with the process, in the context of limitation [v].  Petitioner also explains that because Kim describes its memory as “temporary memory,” it would have been obvious to one with ordinary skill in the art, where the temporary memory is implemented as an array and event notification is stored in the array, to remove the event notification from the array.  Pet. 81–82.  Patent Owner has not presented separate arguments to the contrary for claim 10.  Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood that it would prevail in establishing obviousness of claim 10 over Kim.
F. Alleged Obviousness of Claims 1–3 and 6–10 over Kim and Cheung
1. Overview of Cheung
Cheung discloses a central notifications manager user interface for presenting and managing notifications and alerts received from a plurality of different sources.  Ex. 1007, code (57).  For example, the different sources can be a spreadsheet program, email application, or messaging service that produce alerts transmitted over the Internet.  Id.  Pop-up reminders are displayed to notify the user when a task becomes due.  Id.  An entire list of notifications and alerts that are active can be selectively displayed, thus enabling the user to manage the notifications and alerts.  Id.
 Figure 3A of Cheung is reproduced below:
Figure 3A depicts an exemplary central notification user interface 120 that automatically pops open for display on the user's monitor.  Id. ¶ 30.  The user’s focus does not shift to the central notification user interface until the user clicks on one of the options displayed therein.  Id. ¶ 32.  “A title bar 122 indicates that the current notification is generated by one of the OFFICE™ software programs.”  Id. ¶ 30.
Figure 5B of Cheung is reproduced below:
Figure 5B illustrates icon 192 that appears in the dock or taskbar while the central notification manager is running.  Id. ¶¶ 18, 38.  Icon 192 shows count 194 shows a count of the number of active notifications and alerts that can be accessed if the user opens the central notification user interface.  Id. ¶ 38. Figure 5A of Cheung is reproduced below:
Figure 5A illustrates active notifications and alerts provided by Cheung’s central notification manager for review by the user when the user opens the central notification user interface.  Ex. 1007 ¶¶ 17, 35.
Notifications and alerts 160 through 174 are displayed to a user in a central notification manager user interface.  Id. ¶ 35.  Adjacent to the shown display are descriptions identifying the particular alert or notification that appears in the user interface immediately to the left.  Id.
2. Claims 1–3 and 6–9
We have reservation and concern for Petitioner’s assertion of unpatentability of claims 1–3 and 6–9 over Kim and Cheung.
With respect to claims 1–3 and 9, Petitioner notes that they already would have been rendered obvious by Kim alone as explained in Petitioner’s discussion of alleged obviousness of claims 1–3 and 9 over Kim.  Pet. 77. Petitioner does not identify or add anything from Cheung on which it relies to combine with the teachings from Kim.  Id. at 77–78.  Thus, the alleged obviousness of claims 1–3 and 9 over the combined teachings of Kim and Cheung is not supported by reasoning with rational underpinning.
Claim 6 depends from claim 1 and adds:  “further comprising alternating using the event notification as a title in association with the process with a variation of the event notification.”  Ex. 1001, 13:6–8. Petitioner already has alleged obviousness of claim 6 over Kim.  We addressed that assertion above and determined that Petitioner has made a sufficient showing of obviousness over Kim alone.  Here, Petitioner additionally relies on Cheung’s teaching of using an alleged event notification variation as shown in Cheung’s Figure 5B, i.e., icon 192 provided in taskbar 190, with which is associated count 194 of the number of active notification and alerts.  Pet. 79.
Petitioner explains:
In this combination, the “count 194” notification icon of the “number of active notifications and alerts” [of Cheung] would be provided on the titlebar in Kim as an alternating title to show the number of notifications that Kim’s system has received for display, such as the number of “breaking news” events.  This variation on the event notification associated with the breaking news event, for example, would let a user know how many such events had been received for display.  EX[1004], ¶¶ 252–53.
Pet. 79–80.  But Petitioner does not identify where Cheung describes “the count 194” notification icon as an “alternating” icon relative to some other notification or alert.  It appears that this icon is always on display so long as the central notifications manager application is running.  Ex. 1007 ¶ 38. Also, as motivation to combine teachings, Petitioner explains that Cheung discloses that there is a clear benefit for a user of a computing device to receive information of potential value and Cheung notes a “need to better manage the various kinds of notifications and alerts that are presented to a user on a display.”  Pet. 83 (citing Ex. 1007 ¶ 3; Ex. 1004 ¶¶ 242–245). Mr. Willis testifies that “the prior art provides a PHOSITA with the explicit motivation to look to ‘716 Cheung’s display techniques to improve the event notification scheme in ‘288 Kim.”  Ex. 1004 ¶ 244.  Such alleged motivation to combine teachings is vague and nebulous.  Neither Petitioner nor its expert Mr. Willis identifies any specific benefit or advantage to use in Kim the “count 194” notification icon of Cheung as an alternating event notification, in light of the fact that Kim’s events are real-time breaking news and/or stock price which do not require a response.
 Petitioner further asserts that the prior art provides one with ordinary skill in the art a reason “to look to Cheung’s techniques to improve the event notification scheme in Kim.”  Pet. 83–84.  Even if so, that does not sufficiently establish what technique in Cheung, if adopted, would result in an improvement of Kim, and why.  Petitioner additionally asserts that one with ordinary skill in the art would have understood that Kim and Cheung’s techniques “could be implemented in Kim with a full expectation of success.”  Id. at 84.  But Petitioner’s accounting lacks adequate explanation of which technique of Cheung one with ordinary skill in the art would have wanted to adopt in Kim for what reason and to achieve what benefit.
Petitioner further asserts that both Kim and Cheung are directed to providing event notifications to Microsoft Windows applications, are from the same time period and field, and concern solutions to similar problems. Pet. 83.  As alleged motivation to combine teachings, these are also vague and nebulous and do not adequately support specific combinations of teachings.
Claim 7 depends from claim 1 and adds:  “further comprising generating the alternative title as a variation of the event notification.” Ex. 1001, 13:9–10.  Petitioner already has alleged obviousness of claim 7 over Kim.  We have addressed that assertion above and determined that Petitioner has made a sufficient showing for institution purposes.  Here, Petitioner additionally relies on Cheung’s teaching of using an event notification variation as shown in Cheung’s Figure 5B, i.e., icon 192 provided in taskbar 190, with which is associated count 194 of the number of active notification and alerts.  Pet. 79–80.
Petitioner’s reasoning with respect to a variation of event notification as alternative title is the same as its reasoning for a variation of event notification as the title.  Id. at 80.  The same analysis for claim 6 applies here and need not be reiterated.
Claim 8 depends from claim 1 and adds:  “further comprising:
“receiving affirmation that user notification was successful; clearing the array.”  Ex. 1001, 13:11–13.  With respect to “receiving affirmation that user notification was successful,” Petitioner asserts that Cheung discloses this functionality.  Pet. 81.  Even assuming that Cheung discloses such a feature, for the same reasons discussed above in the context of claim 6, Petitioner has not adequately explained the motivation for one with ordinary skill in the art to apply that teaching of Cheung in Kim.
3. Claim 10
Claim 10 depends from claim 1 and adds:  “further comprising:  using the event notification as a title in association with the process one or more times; removing the event notification from the array.”  Ex. 1001, 13:17–20. Petitioner already has alleged obviousness of claim 10 over Kim.  We have addressed that assertion above and determined that Petitioner has made a sufficient showing for institution purposes.  Here,  Petitioner additionally relies on Cheung’s teaching of removing the event notification from storage.  Pet. 82.  Petitioner explains:
[A] PHOSITA would understand that Cheung’s method of
removing one or more (including all) event notifications from the associated storage device would improve system performance, including by freeing up storage and processing space (e.g., garbage collection, a well-known concept would be employed in Kim as disclosed in Cheung to improve Kim’s system).
Ex[1004] ¶ 245.
Id. at 84.  The articulated reasoning has rational underpinning and is supported by the cited evidence.  Patent Owner has not presented arguments to the contrary with respect to claim 10 in that regard.
 As discussed above, Petitioner did not fully explain how Kim would be modified by Cheung to arrive at the subject matter recited in independent claim 1.  So, in assessing the Kim-Cheung combination used in the challenge to dependent claim 10, we understand Petitioner to be asserting that Kim teaches or suggests all limitations of claim 1.  That is, Petitioner asserts that Kim teaches or suggests all the limitations of claim 10 that are from claim 1, and Petitioner relies on a combination of Kim and Cheung to teach the subject matter that is exclusively recited in claim 10.  During trial, the parties are invited to discuss whether the Petition adequately supports this understanding.  At this stage and on this record, however, Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood that it would prevail in establishing obviousness of claim 10 over Kim and Cheung because (1) our concern with respect to claim 1 over the Kim-Cheung combination, as noted above, is alleviated by Petitioner’s express reliance on the teachings of Cheung for claim 10 and (2) Petitioner’s argument and evidence in support of the alleged unpatentability of claim 10 is sufficient for institution.
4. Conclusion
Petitioner has shown a reasonable likelihood that it would prevail in establishing obviousness of claim 10 over Kim and Cheung.
G. Alleged Anticipation of Claims 1–3, 6, 7, and 9 by Eaton
1. Overview of Eaton
Eaton discloses an instant message communication system that provides notification of one or more events.  Ex. 1006, code (57).  Figure 1 is reproduced below:
Figure 1 is a block diagram of one embodiment of an instant message communication system.  Id. ¶ 14.  Instant message communication system 100 includes server 110 and a plurality of instant message devices 120 selectively communicating as active instant message participants 130.  Id. ¶ 26.  Server receiver 140 within server 110 is coupled to and receives information about a plurality of events 180.  Id. ¶ 28.  Regarding what can be events, Eaton states as follows:
It will be appreciated by those of ordinary skill in the art that the plurality of events 180 can include, for example, physical events 210 such as sporting events, television or radio broadcast events 200, wireless content events 220, internet events 230, chat session events 240, or an equivalent.
Id. ¶ 28.
Figure 2 of Eaton is reproduced below:
Figure 2 illustrates a server memory in Eaton’s instant message communication system.  Id. ¶ 15.  Server memory 160 stores a plurality of screen names 280. Id. ¶ 31.  Each screen name 290 of the plurality of screen names 280 represents one or more events such as event 300 of the plurality of events 180.  Id.
 Figure 4 of Eaton is reproduced below:
Figure 4 illustrates one embodiment of instant message user interface 360.  Id. ¶ 45.  Instant message user interface 360 includes information displayed regarding one or more events of interest 420.  Id.  For each event of interest, at least one of event identifier 430, event status 440, event presence indicator 450, and/or event availability indicator 460 can be displayed within instant message user interface 360.  Id.  Each event identifier 430 preferably has associated event status 440.  Id. ¶ 47.  Event status 440 provides visual and/or audible notification to the device user of the presence of event 300.  Id.
Figure 6 of Eaton is reproduced below:
Figure 6 is a block diagram of an alternate embodiment of a server memory for use within a server of the instant message communication system.  Id. ¶ 19.  Server memory 160 preferably stores a plurality of topic screen names 520.  Id. ¶ 57.  Each topic screen name 530 of the plurality of topic screen names 520 represents topic 540 including a plurality of topic events 550.  Id.  Topic screen name 530, topic 540, and the plurality of topic events 550 are stored within server memory 160.  Id.
Figure 7 of Eaton is reproduced below:
Figure 7 illustrates an alternate embodiment of an instant message user interface for use within the instant message device of Figure 3.  Id. ¶ 20. For each topic 540, topic screen name indicator 560, topic screen name status 570, and topic screen name history 580 can be displayed within instant message user interface 360.  Id. ¶ 59.  Topic screen name indicator 560 represents topic 540 of the plurality of topics of interest to the device user. Id. ¶ 60.  Each topic screen name indicator 560 has an associated topic screen name status 570.  Id. ¶ 61.  Topic screen name status 570 provides visual and/or audible notification to the device user of the presence of the information associated with topic 540.  Id.  Topic screen name history 580 preferably includes information associated with the plurality of topic events 550 such as topic screen name history 580 includes event identifier 430, event status indicator 440, event presence indicator 450, and event availability indicator 460 for event 300 of the plurality of topic events 550. Id. ¶ 62.
2. Independent Claim 1
a) Limitation 1[i]
Claim 1 recites limitation 1[i] as follows:  “processing an event that calls for user notification.”  Ex. 1001, 12:47.  Petitioner asserts that Eaton discloses limitation 1[i].  Pet. 24.  Petitioner explains:
 Eaton discloses a server receiver 140 that is “coupled to and receives information about a plurality of events 180” that “can include, for example, physical events 210 such as sporting events, television or radio broadcast events 200, wireless content events 220, internet events 230, chat session events 240, or an equivalent.”  EX[1006] at [0028].  “Each event can be separately designated within the instant message communications system 100, or alternatively can be grouped within one or more topics (not shown).”
Pet. 25.  Petitioner presents (id. at 26) an annotated version of Eaton’s Figure 1, reproduced below:
 Figure 1 is a block diagram of one embodiment of an instant message communication system of Eaton, and Petitioner has shaded green what Petitioner regards as a plurality of events, shaded blue server 110, and shaded red server processor 150.  Ex. 1006 ¶ 14.  Petitioner further explains: “Eaton discloses that the ‘server processor 150 utilizes conventional signal processing techniques for processing received signals from the server receiver 140,’ such as the events described above.”  Pet. 26 (quoting Ex. 1006 ¶ 30).
  Petitioner’s assertions are supported by the cited evidence.  Patent Owner argues, however, that Petitioner has not shown that what are labeled as events in Eaton, actually “are events in the context of an event-driven system.”  Prelim. Resp. 27.  Patent Owner argues that in the context of the ’179 patent, an event is a “detectable condition of a system that can trigger a notification.”  Prelim. Resp. 16.  However, even under the construction proposed by Patent Owner, Petitioner has made a sufficient showing for limitation 1[i].  It is manifestly evident that, as identified by Petitioner, Eaton’s receipt of “information about a plurality of events 180,” i.e., television or radio broadcast events 200, wireless content events 220, internet events 230, and chat session events 240, is a “detectable condition of a system that can trigger a notification.”
b) Limitation 1[ii]
Claim 1 recites limitation 1[ii] as follows:  “generating an event notification for the event.”  Ex. 1001, 12:48.  Petitioner asserts that Eaton discloses this step.  Pet. 28.  However, it is unclear precisely what Petitioner has identified as the event notification that it asserts Eaton generates. Petitioner explains:
The “server processor 150 is coupled to the server memory 160,” and the “server processor 150 . . . is programmed to activate at least one of the plurality of screen names 280 such as the screen name 290 stored in the server memory 160 in response to the presence of one or more events such as the event 300 represented by the screen name 290.”  Id., [0031], [0032] (emphasis added); see also id., [0034].  After a screen name that represents an event is activated, the screen name functions as “one of the active instant message participants 130 of the instant message communication system 100,” depicted in Figure 1 above.  Id.  This means that “server transmitter 170 is coupled to and receives one or more command signals 310 from the server processor 150, and in response to a command signal,
communicates instant messages as an active instant message participant.”  Id., [0035].  As such, the server transmitter will send “event presence notification messages” for events activated by the server processor 150 to an instant message device 320, as depicted in Figure 3, above.  See id., [0035]-[0038].  These “event presence notification messages can be received by the device receiver 330 from the server 110.”  Id. (emphasis added).
Accordingly, Eaton discloses “generating an event
notification for the event” by “activating” an event (the first one being “Event 1” shown in Figure 2 as being stored in the server memory 160) in a server in response to the presence of event information and sending a message with the event notification from the server to an IM device, in which the message comprises at least a “string of characters that includes information associated with the event.” See also Ex[1004], ¶¶88-93.
Pet. 29–30.
 We understand from the above-quoted explanation that two things occur in response to the presence of an event, i.e., the activation of a screen name that represents an event, with resulting functional effects or consequences, and the sending of an event presence notification message for the activated event.  Petitioner does not clearly state what it regards as the claimed generated event notification.  Viewed in light most favorable to Petitioner, we continue the analysis by assuming the event presence notification message as the claimed event notification.
c) Limitation 1[iii]
Claim 1 recites limitation 1[iii] as follows:  “storing the event notification in an array.”  Ex. 1001, 12:49.
Petitioner contends that the ’179 patent discloses that an array is simply a table or list of event information or event strings.  Pet. 30.  On that basis, Petitioner asserts that Eaton discloses server memory 160 which stores a plurality of screen names 280 and that each screen name 290 of the plurality of screen names 280 represents one or more events such as event 300 of the plurality of events 180.  Id.  In that regard, Petitioner produces an annotated version of Eaton’s Figure 2, placed side-by-side to an annotated portion of Figure 6 of the ’179 patent, reproduced below (Pet. 31):
Figure 2 of Eaton illustrates a server memory in Eaton’s instant message communication system and Petitioner has shaded the EVENT 1–N column green and the words “SERVER MEMORY” red.  Ex. 1006 ¶ 15.
The portion of Figure 6 of the ’179 patent produced above illustrates a title array in the system of the ’179 patent and Petitioner has shaded green the multiple entries of the array.  Ex. 1001, 2:30.
According to Petitioner, the EVENT 1–N column in Eaton’s Figure 2, reproduced above, are “event messages / strings 300 (shaded in green).”  Pet. 30 (citing Ex. 1006 ¶ 31).  But the cited evidence does not sufficiently support that assertion.  Paragraph 31 of Eaton describes the referenced column simply as “associated event 300.”  Ex. 1006 ¶ 31.  Further, even if the column stores associated event messages, Petitioner cites nothing to show that the associated messages in the server memory column 300 are the event presence notification messages discussed above in the context of limitation 1[ii].
Alternatively, Petitioner relies on Eaton’s Figure 6 embodiment.  Pet.
31.  Petitioner asserts (id.) that in the Figure 6 embodiment server memory 160 stores an array of event notifications, referencing an annotated version of Eaton’s Figure 6, reproduced below:
Figure 6 is a block diagram of an alternate embodiment of a server memory for use within a server of the instant message communication system, and Petitioner has shaded the EVENT AN–NN column green and the words “SERVER MEMORY” red.  Ex. 1006 ¶ 19.
 Petitioner asserts that both the TOPIC N column 540 and the EVENT AN-NN column 670 as the stored event notifications.  Pet. 31 (citing Ex. 1006 ¶¶ 56–58).  But the assertion is not supported by the cited evidence.  Paragraphs 56–58 of Eaton do not indicate that either topic entries 540 or event entries 670 are the event presence notification messages discussed above in the context of limitation 1[ii].
d) Limitation 1[iv]
Claim 1 recites limitation 1[iv] as follows:  “providing the event notification from the array to a process executed by a processor.”  Ex. 1001, 12:50–51.  On pages 33–34 of the Petition, Petitioner reiterates the same assertions it makes to account for limitation 1[ii], i.e., “generating an event notification for the event.”  Pet. 33–34.  On that basis, Petitioner asserts: Therefore, the event notification array 280 that is stored in the server memory 160 is coupled and provided to the server processor 150 for processing, including the creation of an event notification message—including for the “Event 1” of Figure 2 and the “Event AN” of Figure 6—that is sent from the server to an IM device.  And, again, the IM device includes a “device processor 340 [that] utilizes conventional signal processing techniques for processing received signals from the device receiver 330 including the event presence notification messages”
sent from the server 110.  Id., [0040].  Accordingly, Eaton discloses this claim limitation because the event notification array 280 is provided to a process executed by a processor on the server (server processor 150) as well as to a process executed by a processor on the IM device (device processor 340).  See also Ex[1004], ¶¶ 98–100.
Id.
The assertion is circular and not understood.  In the discussion above about limitation 1[ii], the “event presence notification message” is the event notification allegedly stored in the claimed array.  Here, Petitioner contends that the array is provided to the server processor for the purpose of creating the event notification message.
e) Limitation 1[v]
Claim 1 recites limitation 1[v] as follows:  “using the event notification as a title in association with the process.”  Ex. 1001, 12:52–53. Petitioner cites to instant message user interface 360 shown in Eaton’s Figures 3 and 4.  Pet. 35.  Figures 3 and 4 of Eaton, annotated by Petitioner (id.), are reproduced below:
 Figure 3 illustrates a block diagram of one embodiment of Eaton’s instant messaging device, and Petitioner has shaded the Instant Message User Interface purple.  Ex. 1006 ¶ 16.  Figure 4 illustrates one embodiment of instant message user interface 360, in which Petitioner has shaded an area labeled “Instant Message User Interface” purple and two blocks, labeled “Event 1 Status” and “Event ID 1,” green.  Id. ¶ 45.  According to Petitioner, the “Event 1 Status” box and the “Event ID 1” box in Figure 4 together constitute the event notification that is used as the title in association with the process.  Pet. 36.  In that regard, Petitioner asserts that EVENT ID N column 430 in Figure 4 is the same as the SCREEN NAME N column 290 in Figure 2.8  Pet. 36 (citing Ex. 1006 ¶ 46).  But Petitioner has not shown that EVENT N STATUS column 440 is the same as anything within server memory 160 shown in Figure 2.  Thus, the alleged title in Figure 4 has not been shown to have an exact counterpart stored within server memory 160 in Figure 2.
 Petitioner presents an alternative argument for limitation 1[v] based on Eaton’s other embodiment shown in Figures 6 and 7.  Pet. 37–41.
Figures 6 and 7 of Eaton, annotated by Petitioner (id. at 39), are reproduced below:
8 Eaton indicates that screen names in server memory 160 of Figure 2 are stored in the server memory even prior to the occurrence of any event. Ex. 1006 ¶ 45.  That would mean screen names in server memory 160 cannot be the generated event notification.
 Figure 6 illustrates a block diagram of another embodiment of a server memory in Eaton’s instant message communication system, and Petitioner has shaded green the first element in a column, labeled “EVENT AN 670.” Ex. 1006 ¶ 19.  Figure 7 illustrates an alternate embodiment of an instant message user interface for use within the instant message device of Figure 3, and Petitioner has shaded green each one of four boxes, labeled “TOPIC SCREEN NAME STATUS 570,” “TOPIC SCREEN NAME INDICATOR
560,” “EVENT 1 STATUS 590,” and “EVENT ID 1 600.”  Id. ¶ 20.
According to Petitioner, “each of the ‘topic screen name indicator 560,’ ‘topic screen name status 570,’ ‘event identifier 600,’ and ‘first event status indicator 590’ shown in Figure 7 (all shaded in green) disclose ‘using the event notification as a title in association with the process.”  Pet. 40–41. But Petitioner has not shown that any one of “TOPIC SCREEN NAME STATUS 570,” “TOPIC SCREEN NAME INDICATOR 560,” “EVENT 1 STATUS 590,” and “EVENT ID 1 600” is the same as anything within server memory 160 shown in Figure 6.  Thus, the alleged title in Figure 7 has not been shown to have an exact counterpart stored within server memory 160 in Figure 6.
Further, as discussed above in the context of limitation 1[iii], Petitioner has not shown that event notification is stored within the server memory shown in either Figure 2 or Figure 6.
f) Limitations 1[vi] and 1[vii]
Claim 1 recites limitation 1[vi] as follows:  “providing an alternative title from the array to the process.”  Ex. 1001, 12:54.  Claim 1 recites limitation 1[vii] as follows:  “using the alternative title as a title in association with the process.”  Id. at 12:55–56.
Petitioner presents (Pet. 42) another set of annotated Figures 6 and 7 of Eaton, reproduced below:
 Figure 6 illustrates a block diagram of another embodiment of a server memory in Eaton’s instant message communication system, and Petitioner has shaded green the second element in a column, labeled “EVENT BN 680.”  Ex. 1006 ¶ 19.  Figure 7 illustrates an alternate embodiment of an instant message user interface for use within the instant message device of Figure 3, and Petitioner has shaded green each one of four boxes, labeled “TOPIC SCREEN NAME STATUS 570,” “TOPIC SCREEN NAME
INDICATOR 560,” “EVENT 2 STATUS 630,” and “EVENT ID 2 640.”
Id. ¶ 20.  Petitioner identifies each of these four shaded elements 560, 570, 630, and 640 in Figure 7 as an alternative title provided from the array to the process and used as a title.  Pet. 42–43.
 As in the case of limitation 1[iv] discussed above regarding using the event notification as a title, Petitioner has not sufficiently shown that any one of elements 560, 570, 630, and 640 has an exact counterpart in server memory 160 shown in Figure 6.  Further, Petitioner has not shown that any of 560, 570, 630, and 640 constitutes an “alternative title,” because none has been shown to replace or stand in lieu of another title.  It appears that the title Petitioner identified in the context of  limitation 1[v], i.e., elements 560, 570, 590, and 600, has not been replaced by the alleged new title provided for a second event, EVENT BN 680 in Figure 6, which belongs to the same TOPIC N as first event EVENT AN 670.  Note also that elements 590 and 600 are still displayed when elements 630 and 640 are displayed.
3. Dependent Claims 2, 3, 6, 7, and 9
Claims 2, 3, 6, 7, and 9 each depend, directly or indirectly, from claim
1.  Thus, each of these claims includes all of the limitations of claim 1. The deficiencies of the Petition, as discussed above in the context of claim 1, equally applies to claims 2, 3, 6, 7, and 9.
4. Conclusion
For the foregoing reasons, we have substantial doubt and concern regarding Petitioner’s assertion that claims 1–3, 6, 7, and 9 are anticipated by Eaton.
H. Alleged Obviousness of Claims 1–3 and 6–10 over Eaton
1. Independent Claim 1
Petitioner conclusorily asserts that to the extent that Eaton discloses various, distinct embodiments, it would have been obvious to one with ordinary skill in the art to combine Eaton’s teachings into a single system. Pet. 49.  Petitioner also conclusorily asserts that one with ordinary skill in the art would understand that Eaton discloses possible configurations and/or operations of the same system, and the multiple different functions would have been obvious to one with ordinary skill in the art to combine.  Id. Even assuming that the disclosures of Eaton’s different embodiments are properly combinable, there still remains the other deficiencies, discussed above in the alleged anticipation of claim 1 by Eaton, relating to the step of storing the event notification in an array, and the step of providing the event notification from the array to a process executed by a processor, and the step of providing an alternative title from the array to the process.
2. Dependent Claims 2, 3, and 6–10
Claims 2, 3, and 6–10 each depend, directly or indirectly, from claim
1.  Thus, each of these claims includes all of the limitations of claim 1. The deficiencies of the Petition, as discussed above in the context of claim 1, equally applies to claims 2, 3, and 6–10.
3. Conclusion
We have substantial doubt and concern regarding Petitioner’s assertion that claims 1–3 and 6–10 would have been obvious over Eaton.
I. Alleged Obviousness of Claims 1–3 and 6–10 over Eaton and Cheung Cheung, as applied by Petitioner, does not make up for the deficiencies discussed above with regard to the alleged obviousness of claims 1–3 and 6–10 over Eaton.  We have substantial doubt and concern regarding Petitioner’s assertion that claims 1–3 and 6–10 would have been obvious over Eaton and Cheung.
J. Alleged Obviousness of Claims 1–3 and 6–10 over Eaton and Odell
1. Overview of Odell
Odell discloses a graphical user interface on a display device of a computer.  Ex. 1016, code (57).  Figure 16A of Odell is reproduced below: Figure 16A depicts notification 1600 which is presented on the display after occurrence of one of a specified series of events relating to the accounts listed on the buddy lists of a set of linked accounts.  Id. 19:44–46.  Header 1602 of notification 1600 contains screen name of the linked account whose buddy list contains the account that triggered the notification.  Id. 19:46–49. Body 1604 of the notification contains the screen name of the account that triggered the notification as well as a description of the event that triggered the notification.  Id. 19:49–52.
2. Analysis
Odell, as applied by Petitioner, does not make up for the deficiencies discussed above with regard to the alleged obviousness of claims 1–3 and 6–10 over Eaton.
3. Conclusion
We have substantial doubt and concern regarding Petitioner’s assertion that claims 1–3 and 6–10 would have been obvious over Eaton and Cheung.
K. Alleged Obviousness of Claims 1–3 and 6–10 over Eaton, Cheung, and Odell
Cheung and Odell, as applied by Petitioner, do not make up for the deficiencies discussed above with regard to the alleged obviousness of claims 1–3 and 6–10 over Eaton.  We have substantial doubt and concern regarding Petitioner’s assertion that claims 1–3 and 6–10 would have been obvious over Eaton, Cheung, and Odell.
IV. CONCLUSION
After considering the evidence and arguments presented in the current record, we determine that Petitioner has demonstrated a reasonable likelihood of success in proving that at least one of the challenged claims of the ’179 patent is unpatentable.  We also decline to discretionarily deny the Petition based on 35 U.S.C. § 314(a).  We therefore institute trial on all challenged claims and grounds raised in the Petition.  See PGS Geophysical AS v. Iancu, 891 F.3d 1354, 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2018) (indicating that a decision whether to institute an inter partes review “require[s] a simple yes-or-no institution choice respecting a petition, embracing all challenges included in the petition”).
At this stage of the proceeding, we have not made a final determination as to the patentability of any challenged claim or as to the construction of any claim term.
V. ORDER
In consideration of the foregoing, it is hereby:
ORDERED that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(a), an inter partes review of claims 1–3 and 6–10 of the ’179 patent is instituted with respect to all grounds set forth in the Petition;
FURTHER ORDERED that, pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 314(c) and 37 C.F.R. § 42.4(b), inter partes review of the ’179 patent shall commence on the entry date of this Order, and notice is hereby given of the institution of a trial; and
FURTHER ORDERED that the parties are invited to explain, in their respective post-institution briefings, i.e., Response, Reply, and Sur-reply, (1) their construction of the claim term “title,” and in particular address the question:  what conditions (if any) make the text displayed on a computer screen outside of a titlebar and taskbar a title, and (2) their construction of the claim term “event,” and in particular, address the question:  whether “event” is limited to events in a computer system.
For PETITIONER:
Matthew W. Hindman
Christopher Kao
Brock S. Weber
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN LLP
matthew.hindman@pillsburylaw.com
christopher.kao@pillsburylaw.com
brock.weber@pillsburylaw.com
For Patent Owner:
Stephen F. Schlather
John J. Edmonds
EDMONDS & SCHLATHER, PLLC
sschlather@ip-lit.com
jedmonds@ip-lit.com
Tarek Fahmi
Ascenda Law Group, PC
tarek.fahmi@ascendalaw.com
	I. Introduction
	A. Background
	B. Real Parties in Interest
	C. Related Proceedings
	D. The ’179 Patent (Ex. 1001)
	E. Illustrative Claims
	F. Evidence Relied on by Petitioner
	G. Asserted Grounds of Unpatentability
	II. Patent owner’s request for DENIAL UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 314(a) A. Background
	B. Fintiv Factors
	III. ANALYSIS
	A. Level of Ordinary Skill in the Art
	B. Claim Construction
	C. Alleged Anticipation of Claims 1–3 and 9 by Kim
	1. The Law on Anticipation
	2. Overview of Kim
	3. Independent Claim 1
	4. Dependent Claim 2, 3, and 9
	5. Conclusion
	D. Alleged Obviousness of Claims 1–3 and 9 over Kim
	1. The Law on Obviousness
	2. Independent Claim 1
	3. Dependent Claims 2, 3, and 9
	E. Alleged Obviousness of Claims 6, 7, 8, and 10 over Kim F. Alleged Obviousness of Claims 1–3 and 6–10 over Kim and Cheung 1. Overview of Cheung
	2. Claims 1–3 and 6–9
	3. Claim 10
	4. Conclusion
	G. Alleged Anticipation of Claims 1–3, 6, 7, and 9 by Eaton 1. Overview of Eaton
	2. Independent Claim 1
	a) Limitation 1[i]
	b) Limitation 1[ii]
	Claim 1 recites limitation 1[ii] as follows:  “generating an event notification for the event.”  Ex. 1001, 12:48.  Petitioner asserts that Eaton discloses this step.  Pet. 28.  However, it is unclear precisely what Petitioner has identified as the eve... Petitioner explains:
	The “server processor 150 is coupled to the server memory 160,” and the “server processor 150 . . . is programmed to activate at least one of the plurality of screen names 280 such as the screen name 290 stored in the server memory 160 in response to ... c) Limitation 1[iii]
	d) Limitation 1[iv]
	e) Limitation 1[v]
	f) Limitations 1[vi] and 1[vii]
	3. Dependent Claims 2, 3, 6, 7, and 9
	4. Conclusion
	H. Alleged Obviousness of Claims 1–3 and 6–10 over Eaton 1. Independent Claim 1
	2. Dependent Claims 2, 3, and 6–10
	3. Conclusion
	I. Alleged Obviousness of Claims 1–3 and 6–10 over Eaton and Cheung J. Alleged Obviousness of Claims 1–3 and 6–10 over Eaton and Odell 1. Overview of Odell
	2. Analysis
	3. Conclusion
	K. Alleged Obviousness of Claims 1–3 and 6–10 over Eaton, Cheung, and Odell
	IV. Conclusion
	V. Order